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IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE:: SONITPUR, 

TEZPUR::ASSAM 

 

 

    PRESENT:-  N. AKHTAR, AJS 

      Addl. Sessions Judge, 

      Sonitpur::Tezpur. 

 

Criminal Appeal No. 16(S-2)  of 2019 

 

Sri Bibekananda Saha-------Appellant 

-Vs- 

    

State of Assam------------Respondent 

 

APPEARANCE:  

           FOR THE APPELLANT  :- Mr. K. Deka, Advocate.  

FOR THE RESPONDENT :- Ms. R. Chakravarti, Ld. Addl.P.P.   

DATE OF HEARING  :- 7-11-2019. 

DATE OF JUDGMENT  :- 21-11-2019. 

 

JUDGMENT 

1. This appeal U/s 374(3) of the CrPC is preferred against the judgment 

and order of conviction and sentence dated 18-4-19 passed by the 

learned Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpu in C.R. Case 

No.390/2012 whereby the accused/appellant has been found guilty and 

on conviction, he has been sentenced to suffer R.I. for 4 (four) months 

and to pay a fine of Rs. 5,000.00 (Rupees five thousand) only, in 

default Simple Imprisonment for  1 (one) month u/s 7 of Essential 

Commodities Act, 1955.  
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The necessary fact which has given rise to the proceeding 

against the accused/appellant may be stated  as follows: 

2. On 17-4-12 the Inspector of Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, 

Tezpur along with Sub Inspector, Food Civil Supply and Consumer 

Affairs, Tezpur had paid a visit to different hotel/restaurants and in 

course of the raid they had visited M/s. Banshri Mistanna Bhander 

situated at Dhekiajuli Weekly Market and 2 Nos. of domestic LPG 

cylinders were found in the said hotel which were being used for 

cooking food items. On demand, no valid documents could be produced 

and so both the aforesaid LPG cylinders along with a regulator fitted 

with rubber tube and one double burner stove were seized from the 

said commercial establishment of the accused/appellant.  

3. Based on the aforesaid facts an offence report has been submitted 

before the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur.  

4. The said offence report was registered as C.R. case No.390/12 and 

criminal proceeding commenced against the present appellant as 

accused. A charge was framed against the accused/appellant U/s.7 of 

the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 for violation of Rule 7(1)© of the 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation and Supply and Distribution) Order 

2000.  

5. The trial commenced and the prosecution has examined four witnesses. 

On closure of the prosecution evidence, the accused/appellant was 

examined U/s.313 of Cr.P.C. and the defence has not examined any 

witness. At the end of the trial, Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Sonitpur, Tezpur had heard argument and pronounced the judgment 

and order of conviction and sentence as afore-stated. 

6. Being aggrieved by the afore-said judgment and order of conviction and 

sentence, the accused/appellant has preferred this appeal on as many 

as eleven grounds. However, on consideration of memo of appeal and 
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other relevant aspects, the following point is formulated for 

determination: 

 Whether the impugned Judgment and Order of 

conviction and sentence passed by the learned Addl. 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur against the 

present appellant are sustainable in law or needs any 

interference in this appeal ? 

:DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 

7. I have carefully perused the memorandum of appeal and also the 

impugned judgment and order of conviction and sentence. The 

evidence adduced by the prosecution has also been carefully perused. I 

have also considered the argument advanced by the ld. counsel for 

both the sides. It is to be primarily noted that the accused/appellant 

has stood the trial for violation of Rule 7(1)© of the Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas (Regulation and Supply and Distribution) Order 2000. 

The Order 7(1)© of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation and 

Supply and Distribution) Order 2000  provides  that no person shall 

possess filled or empty gas cylinder, valve and pressure 

regulator unless he is a distributor or consumer. It is, thus, clear 

that if the accused is a consumer and validly produced document 

showing that he is a consumer, no offence can be said to have been 

established with regard violation of Order 7(1)© of the Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas (Regulation and Supply and Distribution) Order 2000. 

This in turn, shows that only when any filled or empty cylinder valve or 

pressure regulator are found in possession of the accused of which, no 

valid document can be produced by the accused, an offence can prima 

facie, be said to have been committed. Thus, the possession of such 

item can be justified by any person by showing that he is either a 

distributor or a consumer. In the present case, on going through the 

evidence on record, it would be seen that PW1 is the complainant who 
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has clearly deposed in his evidence that the commercial establishment 

of the accused was raided on the alleged day at Dhekiajuli Weekly 

Market and 2 Nos. of domestic LPG cylinders were found which were 

being used for cooking food items for sale at the hotel. It further 

appears that on demand no document could be produced. Therefore, 

both the cylinders along with the pressure regulator fitted with a rubber 

tube were seized. The said evidence of PW1 has been supported by 

PW2 who has also clearly deposed that on the alleged day of the 

incident the officials from Supply Department had raided the 

establishment of the accused and 2 Nos. of domestic LPG cylinders 

were found being used in the hotel. PW2 has also deposed that the 

statement of the accused was also recorded by the concerned officials 

in his presence. The fact that the shop house of the accused was raided 

by the officials of the Supply Department was also substantiated by the 

evidence of the PW3 and PW4.  

8. The Ld. Counsel for the defence has argued that the conviction and 

sentence of the accused/appellant cannot be sustainable for more than 

one reason. It was argued that the seized materials were not produced 

before the Court. It was further argued that one commercial cylinder 

was also found in the shop house of the accused which shows that the 

accused was using the commercial cylinder only for the purpose of his 

hotel and not the domestic cylinders which were recovered from the 

shop house of the accused.  It was further argued that father of the 

accused was the real owner of the shop and the accused was sitting in 

the shop in absence of his father and therefore no criminal liability can 

be attributed to him.  

9. I have carefully considered the aforesaid arguments in the light of the 

relevant legal provisions and the evidence available on record. It is true 

that the seized LPG cylinders and other materials were not produced 

before the Court during the trial. I am however, of the view that for this 

reason alone the entire case of the prosecution cannot be thrown away. 
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There is clear evidence on record to show that 2 Nos. of LPG cylinders 

along with one pressure regulator were seized from the hotel of the 

accused which is situated at Dhekiajuli Weekly Market. The prosecution 

has also produced the zimmanama which is Ext.4 by which the seized 

articles were given to the zimma to one Sunil Boro. Moreover, the 

prosecution has also produced the Ext.3 which is the seizure list in 

connection with this case whereby the aforesaid articles were seized by 

the complainant. In view of the aforesaid evidence, the mere fact of 

non-production of the seized materials before the Court is of no 

consequence.  

10. The next limb of argument of the Ld. defence counsel that one 

commercial cylinder was also found in the shop house of the accused 

and therefore it cannot be concluded that the accused was using 

domestic cylinder in his business purpose, cannot be accepted. There   

is clear evidence of PW 1 to the effect that when they conducted the 

raid in the commercial establishment namely M/s. Banshri Mistanna 

Bhander, 2 Nos. of domestic LPG cylinders were found being used for 

cooking food items for the hotel. In the face of this clear evidence of 

PW1 it cannot be concluded that the accused is not guilty of any 

offence as charged and convicted. It is to be noted here that it is 

virtually an admitted position of this case that no valid document could 

be produced by the accused at the time of raid. The defence could not 

bring any evidence on record to show as to why those two domestic 

cylinders were found in possession of the accused in his commercial 

establishment. In this regard reference may be made to the provision of 

Sec.14 of the Essential Commodities Act which speaks of burden of 

proof in certain situations. This provision clearly lays down that 

whenever there is any violation of any order made Under 

Section 3 in respect of any permit, license or other documents, 

the burden of proving that the accused had any permit, license 

or other documents shall be on him. In the present case, the 
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accused could not bring on record any material, far less than convincing 

materials, to show that there was some justification on his part in 

retaining two domestic cylinders in his commercial establishment. Thus, 

I am of the view that the accused has failed to discharge his burden as 

required by Section 14 of the Act.  

11. Another argument laid on behalf of the defence was that the accused 

was not the owner of the commercial establishment wherefrom the 

alleged cylinders and regulator etc. were seized. I have carefully 

considered the aforesaid argument. It is to be noted here that this plea 

raised by the defence does not assume any importance in the facts and 

circumstances of this case because the accused has failed to make any 

statement to this effect while he was put under examination U/s.313 of 

Cr.P.C. Interestingly enough, replying to question No.2 put to him 

during examination U/s.313 of Cr.P.C. the accused had clearly stated 

that the two domestic cylinders seized in connection with this case did 

not belong to their hotel. It thus appears that the accused had admitted 

that the hotel belongs to ”them” even though it did not belong to “him”. 

Thus, in the facts and circumstances of this case, when the accused 

was found in possession of two domestic cylinders in their commercial 

establishment, the fact of ownership of the establishment, does not in 

my considered opinion, assume any importance in law.  

12. It is also to be noted here that the provision of Sec.10 (C) of the Act 

lays down that in any prosecution for any offence under this Act 

which requires a culpable mental state on the part of the 

accused, the Court shall presume the existence of such mental 

state but it shall be a defence for the accused to prove the fact 

that he had no such mental state with respect to the act 

charged as an offence in that prosecution. In the present case 

since 2 Nos. of LPG cylinders along with one pressure regulator were 

seized from the possession of the accused while he could not produce 

any valid document, this Court shall presume that the accused had 
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illegal intention to possess the same in his commercial establishment 

unless the accused leads any evidence to show that he had no such 

intention. In the present case, the defence has also failed to negate the 

said presumption which the Court is bound to raise in absence of any 

rebuttal evidence.  

13. Thus, from the total analysis of evidence adduced in the case, I 

am of the view that the Ld. Trial Court has rightly held the 

accused guilty of the aforesaid offence and has also rightly 

convicted and sentenced the accused. I do not find anything to 

disturb or interfere with the finding of the Ld. Trial Court.  

14. In the result, for the above discussion and reasons, the appeal 

is found to be devoid of any merit and hence dismissed 

upholding the judgment and order of conviction and sentence 

passed by the Ld. Trial Court.  

15. Let a copy of this judgment be sent to the Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur along with the called for case record.    

  Given under my hand and seal of this court on the 21st 

November, 2019. 

Dictated  and Corrected by me: 

 

 

 
                Addl. Sessions Judge,                                    Addl. Sessions Judge, 
                  Sonitpur:: Tezpur.                                         Sonitpur:: Tezpur. 
 
                   

 


